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AUDITOR’S REPORT

To,
The Partners of M/s Vista Housing (Regd.)

We have audited (for Income Tax purpose) the accompanying financial statements of M/s Vista
Housing (Regd.), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2014, the Statement of Profit &
Loss, Cash Flow Statement for the year ended on that date annexed thereto and a summary of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information,

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements. This responsibility
includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation of
the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and

perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from
material misstatement. ‘

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the
Company’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion
on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made
by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion,

Opinion
In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the

financial statements are prepared, in all material aspects, in conformity with the accounting principles
generally accepted in India:

(a) in the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31,2014 ;

(b) in the case of the Statement of Profit and Loss, of the profit for the year ended on that date;
and

(c) in the case of the Cash Flow Statement, of the cash flows for the year ended on that date.

For B. CHHAWCHHARIA & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration No: 305123E

G
Abhishek Gupta

Partner
Membership No.; 529082

Place: New Delhi
Date: 17" May, 2014

KOLKATA | NEW DELHI | NAGPUR



VISTA HOUSING (REGD.)

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 315T MARCH 2014

(Rpre-

Abhishek Gupta

Partner

Membership No: 528082
Place: New Delhi

Date: 17th May, 2014

AS AT AS AT
Particulars Notes 31.03.2014 31.03.2013
Ed I 3 4
SOURCES OF FUND
Partners' Account 1
a} Manglam Partners
i) Capital Accounts 55,570,354 4,695,542
ii) Preferential Profis Account (86,600,000} (18,995,200)
{31,029,646) [14,295,658)
b) Ashiana Housing Ltd
i] Capital Account 243,313,564 148,342,785
243,313,562 212,283,923 148,342,785 134,043,127
Current Liabilities
Advance from Customers 2 36,477,910 -
Trade Payables 3 6,336,798 2,846,089
Cther Currant. Liabilities 4 1,447,738 46,262,444 82,596 3,028,695
258,548,367 137,071,822
ASSETS
MNon-current Assets
Fixed Assats 5
Tangible Assets 1,424,293 -
Current Assets
Inventories 8 221,811,474 137.071.822
Trade Raceivablas 7 144,954 -
Cash & Cash Equivalents 8 22,684,480 -
Short Term Loans & Advances g 12,471,165 267,122,074 - 137,071,822
258,546 367 137,071,822
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLIGIES AND
OTHER NOTES ON ACCOUNTS 13
The Notes referred above form an integral part of the accounts. .
In terms of our report of even date attached herewith - ~ Lo
\/(} L s =
For B, CHHAWCHHARIA & CO. Ashiana Housing Ltd
Chartered Accountants
Firery Registration No: 305123€ \
r:b : My, N r;: Partners

Manglam Build Developers Ltd.

@\aw HOa, -

Ham Babu Agarwal



VISTA HOUSING [REGD.)

STATEMENT OF PADFIT & LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2014

Particulars Notes 2013-2014 20122013
g g
INCOME
Revenue from Cperations - -
EXPENDITURE
Direct Gost:
Purchases 10 54,098,666 133,696,542
Project Expenses iR 27,282,985 3,376,280

Change in Inventories 12 . [81,382,651)

{137.071,822)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD -

Appropriation of Profit

Preferential Profit Preferential Profie Batance Profit
{Ashiana) Manglam Partners
15% Taxation ARt Texation 55% Toaxation Net
Ram Babu Agarwal N/A N/A - . 12.50% - - - -
Manglam Build Developers Ltd, N/A N/A - - 37.50% - - - -
Ashians Housing Lid. - - N/A NAA 50000 - - - -

Cumulative Preferential Profit accrued " -
Cross Entitlernant to Preferentist Profit as on 31.03.2014 150,000,000 410,000,000

The MNaotes referred above form an integral part of the accounts.
In terms of our report of even date attached herewith

.

S
For B. CHHAWCHHARIA & CO. .\/q

Chartered Accountants Ashiana Housing Led
Firm@gfstraticn MNo: 305123E

oA e N

Abhishek Gupta Manglam Bufléd-Developers Ltd.
Partner

Membership No: 528082

Place: New Delhi Q;CKA,H s

Data: 17th May, 2014 ) m Babu Agarwal

Partners




NOTES TO THE ACCGOUNTS

PARTNERS' ACCOUNT

a] MANGLAN PARTNERS

il Capitel Acgounts

Rambabu Agarwal

Opening Blalance

Initial Capital Conteibution

Net (Dr.]/ Cr. during the period
Add: Share of Profic

Manglam Build Developers Ltd
Opening Balance

fnitial Capital Consribution

Net (Dr.)/ Cr. during the period
Add: Share of Profit

ii} Preferential Profit Account
Rambabu Agarwal

Upening Bslance

Net (Dr.)/ Cr. during the period
Add: Share of Preferantial Praofit

Manglam Build Developers Ltd
Opening Balance

Nat (DOr.}/ Cr. during the period
Add: Share of Preferential Profit

bl ASHIANA

il Capital Account

Ashiana Housing Ltd

Opening Balance

Net (Dr.)/ Cr. during the period
Add: Share of Profit

i) Preferential Profit Account
Ashiana Housing Ltd

Opening Balance

Net (Or.)/ Cr. during the period
Add: Share of Preferential Profit

ADVANCE FROM CUSTOMERS
Custamer Advance

TRADE PAYABLES
Sundry Creditors

OTHER CURMENT LIABILITIES
Security deposits
Other liabilities

17,340,840

4,685,542

33,533,972

[18,5885,200)
(67,604,800

148,342,785
94,870,784

As at

31.03.2014

T

17,340,840

38,229,514

55,670,354

(86,600,C00)

(86,600,000]

{31,028,648)

243,313,569

243,313,564

212,283,923

38.477.8910

38,477,910

8,336,758

5,336.786

139,878
1,307,860

1,447,738

43,000,000
(48,000,000)

80,000,000
(75,304,458)

(18,985,200}

148,342,785

As at

31.03.2013

4

4,695,642

4,685,542

(18,995,200)

[18,895,200]

(14,299,658}

148,342,785

148,342,785

134,043,127

2,946,088

2,846,089

82,586

82,596
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10

11

12

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

INVENTORIES ‘

Stock [As taken, valued and certified by the managemsnt)
Land

Work-in-Progress

Construction Materials

TRADE RECEIVABLES
{Unsecured, considered Good}
Due for Less than six months

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash-in-hand

Cheques-in-hand

Balances with Scheduled Banks :
In Current Account

SHORT TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES

{Unsecured, Considered Good)

Advance against purchase of BEW5/LIG units

Advances Recoverable in Cash or in Kind or for value to be Recaived
Unaccrued Selling Expenses

Deposits

PURCHASES
Land

PROJECT EXPENSES
Consumption of construction materials (Indigenous)
Wages
PRW charges
Power & Fuel
Architects’ Fee and Consultancy Charges
Other Direct Construction Expenses
Personnel Cost
Establishment Charges
Interest
- To a Partner
- Others
Auditors' Remuneration:
For Audit
For Other services
Traveling & conveyance
Legal and Professional Fees
Aepair & Maintenance - to others
Telephone, Telex & Fax
Printing & Stationery
Miscellenous Expenses
Dapraciation

CHANGES 1N INVENTORIES
Opening Stock

As at
31.03.2014

T

187,795,208
30,658,265
3,457,001

221,811,474

144,954

144,954

242,285
14,000,000

8,352,195

22,594,480

5,100,000
2,856,283
2,327,337
2,087,545

12,471,165

20132014

T

54,088,666

54,089,666

6,236,364
1,209,678
1,774,824
78,270
1,721,542
14,084,380
745,347
442,070

103,236
7,388

100,000

18,000
250,596
105,500

208,497

27,282,985

Land 133,685,542
Work-in-Progress 3,376,280
Less: Closing Stock

Land 187,795,208
Work-in-Progress 30,655,265

137,071,822

218,454,473

[81.382,651]

133,695,542

3,378,280

As at

31.03.2013

k4

133,895,542
3,376,280

137,071,822

2012-2013

T

133,695,542
133,655,542

3,376,280

137,071,822

[137,071,822)




13 NOTES ON ACCOUNTS
1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
SYSTEM OF ACCOUNTING :
The firm adopts accrual basis of accounting in the preparatien of accounts.

FIXED ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION:

Fixed assets are stated at cost less sccumulated depraciation. Dapraciation is provided on reducing balance method at the rates
given in the Income Tax Rules, 1962.

INVENTORIES :

Inventories are valued as follows:

Canstruction Material At Lower of cost and net realizable value. However,materials and cther items are not written
down below cost if the constructed units in which they are used ere expected to be sold at or
above cost, Cost is determined on FIFO basis.

Land At Lower of cost ard net realizable value,

Unsold Completed Construction At Lower of cost and net reslizable value. Cost includes direct materials, labour and Project

and Work in Progress specific direct and indirect expenses.

REAL ESTATE PROJECTS

a} Revenue in respect of the projects is accounted for [)) on delivery of absolute physical possession of the respective units on
campletion or (i} on deemed possession of the respective units on completion, as considered appropriate by the management
based on circumstantial status of the project.

b} Seling Expenses related to projects are charged to Profit & Loss Account in the year in which corresponding revenue is
recegnised based on (a) above,

OTHER INCOME
Other income is accounted on accrual basis except where the rece]pt of income is uncertain,

USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in confarrmity with generally accepted accounting pnnmp!es requires estimates/ assumptions
to be made that affact the reported amount of assets and liabilities on the date of financial statements and the reported amount of
revenues and expenses during the reporting pemod Difference between actual results and estimates are recegnised in the period in
which the results are known/ materialised.

2 Related parties and transactions with them as specified in the Accounblng Standard 18 on "Related Parties Disclosures” issued by
ICAl has heen identified and given below on the basis of information aveilable with the company and the sama has been relied upon by

the auditors.
Related Parties & Relationship Transactians
2013-2014 2012-2013
k4 k4

a) Enterprises that directly, or indirectly through one or more
intermediaries, Control or are controfled by or are under common
control with the Firm fincluding holding companies. subsidiaries and

i} Ashiana Housing Limited Establishment Charges - 442,070 il
[Holding Company} Personnel Cost 618,034 Nil
Interest Paid 103,036 Nit

ii} Ashiana Maintenace Services Limited Referral Fees Paid 375,000 Nil

{Fellow Subsidiary) Year end Payable /[Receivable} Nl Mil
3 Previous year figure have been regrouped/rearranged, wherever found necessary.

Signatures to Notes 1 to 13

in terms of our repart of even date attached harewith

For B. CHHAWCHHARIA & CO. LY A
Chartered Accountants N L ““#:—%’f ““““
Firm Registration No: 305123E Ashiana Housing Ltd
' Mg (D
Ahkishek Gupta Manglam Bu']cj | Beévelopers Ltd. Partners
Partner :

Mambership No: 523082

Place: New Delhi | QQ’V\ &CU\._‘ -

Date: 17th May, 2014 Ram Babu Agarwal




VISTA HOUSING (REGD.)
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2014

2013-2014 2012-2013
T 4
CASH FLOW FROM UPERATING ACTIVITIES .
Net Profit before tax and extraordinary items - -
Adjusted for :

Depreciation 208,457 -
OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES 208,487 -
Adijusted for-:

Trade and other recaivables (12,816,119) -

Inventories (B4,B833,652) {137,071,822}

Trade Payables and other current fiabilities 43,233,749 3,028,685
CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS (54,013,526} (134,043,127)
Direct Taxes paid / adjusted - -
Cash flow before extra ordinary tems (54,013,526] (134,043.,127)

Extra Ordinary items

Net cash from Operating activities [A)

[54.013,586)

(134,043,127)

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES :

" Purchase of Fixed Assets (1,832,730) -
Net Cash from investing activities {B) (1.632,790] -
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES :

Contribution/{withdrawals] from partners 78,240,786 134,043,127
Net Cash from Financing activities (C) 78,240,788 134,043,127
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS [A+ B+ C) 22,584,480 -
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR - -
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR 22,594,480 -

01. Cash and Cash equivalents represent cash and bank balances only.

In terms of our report of even date attached hereswith
1

[
For B. CHHAWCHHARIA & CD. \/ q v . /f;w
Chartered Accountants ' e
Firm Registration No: 305123E Ashiana Housing Ltd

Bor

Abhishek Gupta NG N Partners
Partner Manglam Build Dévelopers Ltd.

Membership No: 529082
Place: New Delhi

Q&M@m .

Date: 17th May, 2014
Ram Babu Agarwal




